San Benito County Water District 175
  City of Sunnyvale 413

Health Trust 110
State Agency:
  Bay Area Clean Water (1)
Total $ 847

(5) INVESTMENT INCOME

The District earns income from the investment of cash not required for current expenditures.
Beginning after June 15, 1997, the Governmental Accounting Standard Board issued GASB
pronouncement number 31 to establish accounting and financial reporting standards for all
investments.  One provision of this standard was to report investments at fair value in the
balance sheets.  Because of this requirement, investment income must be adjusted upwards
or downwards to reflect the fair value change from one fiscal year to the next fiscal year.  In
making the adjustment, the investment income earned directly by the investments is modified.

The following represents the investment income as reported in the financial statements of the
Funds, the current year GASB 31 fair value adjustment, and the unadjusted investment
income at June 30, 2015 (in thousands):

Investment Current Year Investment
Income GASB 31 Income

as Fair Value Before
Reported Adjustment Adjustment

1,621$   110$   1,511$

WATER UTILITY ENTERPRISE FUNDS
OF THE

SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

32

 (6) CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2015 was as follows (in thousands):

Balance Transfers / Balance
July 1, 2014 Additions Deletions Reclassed June 30, 2015

Nondepreciable capital assets:
Land 17,594$   335$   -$   -$   17,929$
Intangible - Easement -   90$   -   -   90
Construction in progress 206,488   63,689   -   (10,621)   259,556

Total nondepreciable capital assets 224,082   64,114   -   (10,621)   277,575
Depreciable capital assets:

Contract water and storage rights 172,713   7,920   -   -   180,633
Buildings 83,979   -   -   -   83,979
Structures and improvements 711,039   -   -   10,621   721,660
Equipment 25,933   805   -   -   26,738

Total depreciable capital assets 993,664   8,725   -   10,621   1,013,010
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization

Contract water and storage rights (119,687)   (10,343)   -   -   (130,030)
Buildings (1,190)   (1,736)   -   -   (2,926)
Structures and improvements (232,297) (12,687)  -   -   (244,984)
Equipment: (16,456)   (1,851)   -   -   (18,307)

Total accumulated depreciation
   and amortization (369,630)   (26,617)   -   -   (396,247)
Net depreciable capital assets 624,034   (17,892)  -   10,621   616,763

Total capital assets, net 848,116$   46,222$   -$   -$   894,338$

During fiscal year 2015, new construction in progress amounted to $63.7 million.  There were
forty-two in progress and completed projects during the fiscal year, with the major projects listed
below (in millions):

 Rinconada Water Treatment Plant Facility Renewal Program Residual Management
Modifications - $12.2

 Rinconada Water Treatment Plant Reliability Improvement - $9.2
 Infrastructure Reliability Program–Seismic Study Retrofit Water Treatment Plant -$ 6.3
 Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit - $ 5.7
 Recycled Water Advanced Treatment Facility - $5.4
 5-year Pipeline Rehabilitation - $4.9